

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
THOMAS M. HORRAS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN CAPITAL STRATEGIES, LTD.,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
GAIL E. BOLIVER
Counsel of Record
BOLIVER LAW FIRM
2414 S. Second Street
Marshalltown, IA 50158
(641) 752-7757
boliver@boliverlaw.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	3
Reasons for Granting the Writ	5
I. Rule 8 and <i>Iqbal/Twombly</i> do not require that specific elements be pled for fiduci- ary duty and breach of contract in a di- versity complaint.....	5
II. Justice requires that Mr. Horras be allowed to amend his complaint.....	7
Conclusion.....	12

APPENDIX

Appendix A – Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit Dat- ed and Decided September 3, 2013	App. 1
---	--------

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Appendix B – Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Iowa Dated and Filed June 25, 2012.....	App. 21
Appendix C – Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit Denying Timely Motion for Rehearing Dated and Filed October 16, 2013.....	App. 31
Appendix D – Complaint.....	App. 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178, 83 S.Ct. 227, 9 L.Ed.2d 222 (1962)	9
<i>Moses.com Securities, Inc. v. Comprehensive Software Systems, Inc.</i> , 406 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2005)	8, 10
<i>Nagle v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 790 F.Supp. 203 (S.D. Iowa 1992)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Roop v. Hypoguard USA, Inc.</i> , 559 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2009)	8, 9, 10

U.S. CONSTITUTION

Amendment V	1, 3, 11, 12
-------------------	--------------

STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES

Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)	4, 5, 6, 8
Fed.R.Civ.P. 15(a)(2)	8, 9, 10, 12

OTHER

6 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Proce- dure</i> §1483 (3d ed. 2010).....	9
